

Nos. 20-35146/20-35144

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FRANKLIN ENERGY STORAGE ONE, LLC; FRANKLIN ENERGY
STORAGE TWO, LLC; FRANKLIN ENERGY STORAGE THREE, LLC;
FRANKLIN ENERGY STORAGE FOUR, LLC,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,
v.

PAUL KJELLANDER, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Idaho
Public Utilities Commission; KRISTINE RAPER, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the
Idaho Public Utilities Commission; ERIC ANDERSON, in his official
capacity as Commissioner of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission,

Defendants - Appellants.

and

IDAHO POWER COMPANY,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
No. 1:18-cv-00236-REB

**APPELLANTS' JOINT UNOPPOSED MOTION TO DISMISS
APPEALS
AS MOOT AND REMAND TO DISTRICT COURT WITH
INSTRUCTIONS TO
VACATE ITS ORDER AND DISMISS THE CASE**

Edward J. Jewell, ISB No. 10446
Karl T. Klein, ISB No. 5156
W. Scott Zanzig, ISB No. 9361
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
11331 W. Chinden Blvd. Bldg. 8,
Ste. 201-A
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0074
Telephone: (208) 334-0300
Facsimile: (208) 334-3762
edward.jewell@puc.idaho.gov
karl.klein@puc.idaho.gov
scott.zanzig@ag.idaho.gov

***Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Public Utilities
Commission***

Steven B. Andersen, ISB 2618
Jennifer S. Dempsey, ISB 7603
ANDERSEN SCHWARTZMAN
WOODARD DEMPSEY, PLLC
101 South Capitol Blvd., Ste. 1600
Boise, ID 83702-7720
Telephone: (208).342-4411
Facsimile: (208).342-4455
sba@aswdpllc.com
jsd@aswdpllc.com

Donovan E. Walker (ISB 5921)
IDAHO POWER COMPANY
1221 West Idaho Street (83702)
P. O. Box 70
Boise, ID 83707
Telephone: 208.338.5317
Facsimile: 208.338.6936
dwalker@idahopower.com

***Attorneys for Idaho Power
Company***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction	1
Opposing Counsel Does Not Oppose this Motion	1
Request to Stay Briefing Schedule	2
Background	2
Summary of Argument.....	6
I. Background on Rights and Requirements Established by PURPA for QFs.	7
II. This Case Is Moot Because There Is No Longer a Live Case or Controversy.	8
III. Because the Case Is Moot, This Court Should Vacate the District Court’s Decision and Remand with Instructions to Dismiss.....	11
IV. It Is Appropriate for This Court to Decide Subject Matter Jurisdiction Is Lacking and to Vacate the District Court’s Decision.	14
V. Conclusion.	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 835 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Savage</i> , 897 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	13, 14
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1790 (2018).....	13
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987).....	9
<i>Gator.com Corp. v. L.L. Bean, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2005)(en banc).....	8, 9
<i>Moe v. U.S.</i> , 326 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>NASD Dispute Resolution, Inc. v. Judicial Council of State of Calif.</i> , 488 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982).....	10
<i>Serv. E’ees Int’l Union of Healthcare Workers</i> , 598 F.3d 1061, 1068 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S 36 (1950).....	1, 6, 11, 12, 14
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	11, 12, 13-14
<i>U.S. v. Hamburg-Amerikanische Packet-Fahrt-Actien Gesellschaft</i> , 239 U.S. 466 (1916).....	11
<i>West v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Transp</i> , 206 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9

United States Constitution

Art. III, s. 2, cl. 1. 8

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a). 7

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f). 7

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2)(B). 3

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 292.204. 7

18 C.F.R. § 292.207. 7

18 C.F.R. § 292.303. 7

18 C.F.R. § 292.304. 8

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fed. R. App. P. 12.1. 5, 15

Fed. R. App. P. 27. 5

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1. 5, 14
